






Monadelphous employees on their way to 
the coal bunkers at Synergy’s Muja Power 









Monadelphous made good progress on its markets and growth strategy 
during the period, with the award of approximately $1.2 billion of new 
contracts and contract extensions, while continuing to grow its service 

offering and geographical footprint.

2019/20
HIGHLIGHTS



Engineering Construction 



1 Includes Monadelphous’ share of joint venture revenue. Refer to reconciliation on page 20.





MARKETS AND  
GROWTH STRATEGY

Monadelphous will maximise growth and returns from its core markets, 
broaden its service offering, grow its presence in infrastructure markets 

and expand core services to overseas locations.



A Monadelphous employee 
electrical fault finding a deluge 

valve at Synergy’s Muja Power 
Station, Collie, Western Australia.



Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 
(EBITDA) was $92.1 million2. EBITDA for the first half of 
the financial year was $59.1 million, with earnings for the 
second half significantly impacted by both the disruption 
caused by COVID-19, as well as disappointing levels 
of profitability experienced in the Water Infrastructure 
business. In May 2020, the Company announced several 
water projects approaching completion had experienced an 
escalation in contract disputes and declining profitability, 
resulting in a provision of $14 million before tax for project 



Monadelphous made good progress on its markets 
and growth strategy despite the interruption caused by 
COVID-19. The Company continued to maximise growth and 
returns from its core markets, broaden its service offering, 
grow its presence in infrastructure markets and expand core 
services to overseas locations.

In total, approximately $1.2 billion of new contracts and 
contract extensions were secured since the beginning of 
the financial period, including major construction and 
maintenance contracts within the Company’s core resources 
and energy markets. 

The Company expanded its service offering through a number 
of strategic acquisitions totalling $14.3 million, including 
iPipe Services, a specialist provider of pipeline solutions to 
the coal seam gas sector, Harbinger Infrastructure, a rail 
infrastructure maintenance service provider, and Buildtek, 
a Chile-based maintenance and construction services 
contractor. The strength of the Company’s balance sheet 
enables it to invest in suitable business oppor8 (vi9eunisibleciagneand)-10.1 ( )]TJ
0 -1.444 Td
t to its marke [(and growth strateg gaf teg rimins.)]TJ
0 -2.389 Td
[(Mdium,’s balance sheet)-10.s]TJ
uwtek, 



The Maintenance and Industrial Services division achieved a 
record revenue performance for the third year in a row and 
exceeded $1 billion of annual revenue for the first time in 
the Company’s history. Activity levels in the resources sector 





Monadelphous’ 12-month total recordable injury frequency 
rate at 30 June 2020 had improved 7.5 per cent to 3.72 
incidents per million hours worked. Engineering Construction The Engineering Construction division reported revenue of 
$615.9 million1, in line with the previous period, with supply 

chain issues resulting from COV















ENGINEERING 
CONSTRUCTION



The Engineering Construction division provides large-scale 
multidisciplinary project management and construction services. 

The division reported revenue of $615.9 million1







Fabrication Services  
SinoStruct, the Company’s fabrication business, delivered a 
number of packages for repeat customers, including under a 
long-standing service agreement with Origin for the supply 
and fabrication of wellhead skids, and for works associated 
with Rio Tinto’s Oyu Tolgoi Underground Project in Mongolia. 

SinoStruct also supported the delivery of a number of key 
Monadelphous and Mondium construction projects, including 
Rio Tinto’s West Angelas Project and Western Turner 
Syncline Phase 2 mine, as well as Origin’s Talink5ner.8 (alink5neras )]TJ
0 -1.444 Td
[(with RioGaverr-36.St well222s T) 





MAINTENANCE 
AND 

INDUSTRIAL 
SERVICES

Monadelphous employees preparing 
for idler changeout at Cape Lambert, 

Pilbara region, Western Australia.

Our Progress 
Third consecutive record annual revenue 

performance of $1.05 billion.

Strong demand for maintenance, shutdown 
and sustaining capital work across the 

resources sector.

Strategic acquisitions in coal seam gas, 
rail and Chile.

Operating and Financial ReView   31













SUSTAINABILITY

A Monadelphous employee hears from students 
of the Graham (Polly) Farmer Foundation’s 

Bunbury Follow the Dream Program.

Our Progress 
Engineering Construction division recorded 
its strongest safety performance in history.

Implemented strategic sourcing initiatives 
and reviewed succession planning.

Retention and attraction initiatives 
continue to be a focus as the  

labour market tightens across the 
resources sector.

Focused on improving Indigenous and 
female participation by proactively 
identifying job and development 

opportunities.

O



perating





































	 47

Director’s Declaration	 69



FinAnciAL RepOrT  47

Your directors submit their report for the year ended 30 June 2020.

DIRECTORS
The names and details of the directors of the Company in office during the financial year and until the date of this report are as follows. 
Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.



48

INTERESTS IN THE SHARES AND OPTIONS OF THE COMPANY AND RELATED BODIES CORPORATE
A



FinAnciAL RepOrT  49



50

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

Notification of filing of writ of summons

On 31 July 2020, Monadelphous was notified that Rio Tinto had filed a Writ of Summons in the Supreme Court of Western Australia against one of 
Monadelphous’ wholly owned subsidiaries, Monadelphous Engineering Associates Pty Ltd (MEA). The claim has been made by Robe River Mining 
Co Pty Ltd and Pilbara Iron Pty Ltd (on behalf of the Robe River joint venture) in respect of a fire incident which occurred at Rio Tinto’s iron ore 
processing facility at Cape Lambert, Western Australia on 10 January 2019. The writ has not yet been served on MEA



FinAnci



5252



FinAnciAL RepOrT



54

REMUNERATION REPORT (AUDITED) (continued)

Variable remuneration – Combined Reward Plan (continued)





56

REMUNERATION REPORT (AUDITED) (continued)

Non-executive director remuneration

Objective
The Board seeks to set aggregate remuneration at a level which provides the Company with the ability to attract and retain directors of the 
highest calibre, whilst incurring a cost which is acceptable to shareholders.

Structure
The Constitution and the ASX L



FinAnciAL RepOrT  57

REMUNERATION REPORT (AUDITED) (continued)

Remuneration of Key Management Personnel

Table 1: Remuneration for the year ended 30 June 2020
As mentioned earlier, during the period, the Board agreed to a 30 per cent salary and fee reduction for a six month period in response to 
the impact of CO



58

 (co
nt

in
ue

d)



FinA





FinAnciAL RepOrT  61

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS
The number of meetings of directors (including meetings of committees of directors) held during the year and the number of meetings 
attended by each director are shown in the table below. 

Directors’ Meetings

Meetings of Committees

Audit Remuneration Nomination

Number of meetings held: 15 7 3 2

Number of meetings attended:

C. G. B. Rubino 15 - - 2

R. Velletri 15 - - -

P. J. Dempsey 15 7 - 2

C. P. Michelmore 13 - 3 2

D. R. Voss 14 7 3 2

H. J. Gillies 15 7 3 2

S. L. Murphy^ 15 5^ 3^ 1̂

^	S. L



62

AUDITOR INDEPENDENCE AND NON-AUDIT SERVICES
T





64

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT



FinAnciAL RepOrT  65





FinAnciAL RepOrT  67

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT





FinAnciAL RepOrT  69

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Monadelphous Group Limited, I state that:

1)	 In the opinion of the directors:

(a)	 the financial statements, notes and the additional disclosures included in the Directors’ Report designated as audited,  
of the consolidated entity are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i)	 giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its performance for  
the year ended on that date; and

(ii)	 complying with Accounting Standards and 



70





72



FinAnciAL RepOrT  73



74





76

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
GENERAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

GENERAL INFORMATION (continued)

Foreign currency translation (continued)

Transactions and balances
Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency by applying the exchange rate ruling at the



F



78





80

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



FinAnciAL RepOrT  81





FinAnciAL RepOrT  83

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



84

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



FinAnciAL RepOrT  85





F





F





ininAnci



92

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES





94

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

2020 
$’000

15. LEASE LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Hire purchase lease liabilities 12,535

Other lease liabilities 6,198

18,733

NON-CURRENT

Hire purchase lease liabilities 29,791

Other lease liabilities 39,845

69,636

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

Opening balance adjustment on application of AASB 16 82,190

Additions through business combinations 1,889

Additions 24,999

Accretion of interest 3,440

Payments (22,566)

Terminations (1,090)

Foreign currency movement (493)



FinAnciAL RepOrT  95

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



96



FinAnciAL RepOrT  97

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



98

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



FinAnciAL RepOrT  99

20.	 RESERVES AND RETAINED EARNINGS (continued)

Nature and purpose of reserves

Foreign currency translation reserve
The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from translation of the financial statements of 
foreign subsidiaries.

Share-based payment reserve
The share-based payment reserve is used to record the value of equity benefits provided to employees and directors as part of their 
remuneration. Refer to note 28 for further details of these plans. 

)DLU�YDOXH�UHVHUYH�IRU�ÀQDQFLDO�DVVHWV
The fair value reserve for financial assets is used to record the movement in fair value of financial assets.

Equity reserve
T



100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

GROUP STRUCTURE

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  C s T E D 3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 0  



LinAnci



102



FinAnciAL RepOrT  103

24.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise receivables, payables, loans, leases and hire purchase contracts, cash and 
shor.16DC 
8 0(t-term deposits.)159 



104



FinAnciAL RepOrT  105





FinAnci



108

24.	



FinAnciAL RepOrT  109

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
UNRECOGNISED ITEMS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020



110

Notes
2020 
$’000

2019 
$’000

27. PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION

Informationnfo,3m1g to Monadelphous Group Limited parent entity0 173,8990 140,7580

otal assets0 2,.97,5680 2,064,004 

Current liabilities0 (2,335,491)0 (1,842,800)0

otal liabilities0 (2,405,409)0

Net assets0 192,.150

Contributed equity0 131,3070



F



112

28.	 SHARE BASED PAYMENT EXPENSE (continued)

Options (continued)
The resulting weighted average fair values for options outstanding at 30 June 2020 are:

Number Grant Date Final Vesting Date
Fair Value Per Option  

at Grant Date

600,000 14/10/2019 14/09/2023 $1.84

600,000 14/10/2019 14/09/2023 $2.10

1,200,000 14/10/2019 14/09/2023 $2.27

The following table illustrates the number and weighted average exercise prices of and movements in options granted, exercised and 
forfeited during the year.



FinAnciAL RepOrT  113

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
OTHER
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 





F



















inAnciAL RepOrT 



118



FinAnciAL RepOrT  119

33.	 OTHER ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued) 

New and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations (continued)

AASB 16 Leases (continued)

�Impact on Application (continued)
On transition the Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it: 

•	



120

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 
OTHER
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

33.	OTHER ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued) 

New and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations (continued)

Accounting policies applied from 1 July 2019

T







FinAnciAL RepOrT  123

Oimited and not shown elsewhere in this report is as follows. OT



124

INVESTOR INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

http://www.monadelphous.com.au
mailto:web.queries%40computershare.com.au?subject=
http://www.investorcentre.com
http://www.monadelphous.com.au


   125

http://www.monadelphous.com.au






PERTH HEAD OFFICE

59 Albany Highway 
Victoria Park 
Western Australia 6100

PO Box 600 
Victoria Park 
Western Australia 6979

T	 +61 8 9316 1255 
F	 +61 8 9316 1950

BRISBANE OFFICE

Level 6, 19 Lang Parade 
Milton 
Queensland 4064

PO Box 1872  

http://Monadelphous.com.au

	Director’s Report
	Director’s Declaration
	Consolidated Income Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

